Adult Def	□ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	☐ Application for
	Warrant/Capias
PAGE 01 of 02	

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT

Clerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	

										Agency OR!	#FL037275C		
					2. Agency Report Number: 3. Charge Type: 23-14974				3a. Ordinance Type: Misdemeanor				
4. Date/Time of 0 8/2/2023	Offense: @ 6:24 AM	5. Date/Tim Pendi		1,000	rresting Officer: ending				7. Investigati Senior		ouis Cordova		
8. Defendant's N Brinso				(Fii	rst) ny		(Middle			ALIAS	9. OBTS:		
10. Race/Sex: B/M	11. Date of Birth: 5/30/19							QUANTITY:	d: ☐ Yes ☑ No				
15. Height: 6"01"	16. Weight: 152	17. Eye Co Brow		air Color: Black				nysical features: (Location, type & description) n the face, neck, hands, and stor			mach		
20. Driver's Licen	se Number/State:		21. Social S	ecurity Num	ber:	22. Reside	ential Telephone	: :		23. Business Telephone:			
	. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 500 Ike Steele Road			(City) (State) Wewahitchka Florida					(Zip) 32465				
25. Defendant's I	Name: (Last)			(Fi	rst)		(Middle	e)		ALIAS	26. OBTS:		
27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth:		29. Residen	1950	☐ Florida		TYPE &			illed Substance Selzed: Yes No			
32. Height:	33. Weight:	34. Eye Co	lor: 35. H	Count	36. Scars, mark			No eatures: (Location, type	& description)			
37. Driver's Licen	se Number/State:		38. Social S	ecurity Num	ber:	39. Reside	ential Telephone	:		40. Business Telep	phone:		
41. Address: (Str	ddress: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State)							(Zip)					
42. Defendant's f	Name: (Last)			(Fi	rst)		(Middle	e)		ALIAS	43. OBTS:		
44. Race/Sex:	45. Date of Birth:		46. Residence Type: Florida Yes No 47. Weapon Seized 48. Controlled Substance State TYPE & QUANTITY:						d: Yes No				
49. Height:	50. Weight:	51. Eye Co	lor: 52. H	air Color:	53. Scars, mark	s, tattoos, u	nique physical fe	eatures: (Location, type	& description)			
54. Driver's Licer	se Number/State:		55. Social S	ecurity Num	ber:	56. Reside	ential Telephone):		57. Business Telep	phone:		
58. Address: (Str	eet, Apartment Nur	nber)			(City)			(State	1		(Zip)		
FA Ch	(-1) (# 4)							Chanta	O-di	No and and		- Fire	
59. Charge Description: (# 1) Aggravated Battery on a Law Enforcement Officer 60. Statute or Ordinance Number: 784.07(2)(d)						Number:		☑ F.S. □ Ord.					
61. Charge Description: (# 1) 62. Statute or Ordinance Number:						Number:		☐ F.S.					
63. Charge Description: (# 1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number:						Number:		☐ F.S.					
65 Victim's Nam	e: (If business, list	egal husines	s namel /I acris) /Fi	rst)		(Middle)	RR	. Race/Sex	67. Date of Birth;	68. Telephone Num		
Senior In	on if victim is decea spector Loui	s Cordov		ness: (Last)	(First)		(Middle)	70	. Race/Sex H/M	71. Date of Birth:	72. Telephone Num 850-639-74	07	
73. Address: (Str	eet, Apartment Nur	nber)	(City)		(State)		(Zip)				74. Secondary Pho		
75. Victim Notific		DAT	E.	TIME					76. Inform Victim Right		Domestic	(1005) (1005) (1005)	
HOTHIED BY		DAT		THALE									
⊠ Yes □	ence collected in th No	is case?	78. Witness S ⊠ Yes	tatements ta	ken in this case?	(20) (30) (30)	ertify that all of t	a <u>02</u> -page	affidavit/com		the best of my knowl	edge	
Evidence Custodian's Name: Senior In	spector Cordova		Person responsible for statement	s: Senior Ins	pector Cordova	Office	er/Complainant				Senior Inspector Lou pe or print Complaina		

Adult Def PC Arrest ☐ Juvenile Def ☐ Application for Warrant/Capias PAGE 02 of 02

AFFIDAVIT – COMPLAINT

(PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

Clerk's Case No.		
SA Case No.(s)		
Agency ORI#	L037275C	

80. Agency Name: Office of Inspector General - FDC 81. Agency Report Number:

23-14974

82. Date/Time of Arrest:

Pending

83. Investigating Officer:

Senior Inspector Louis Cordova

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows: Your Affiant is Senior Law Enforcement Inspector Louis Cordova with the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of Inspector General. Your Affiant has probable cause to believe on August 2, 2023, at approximately 6:24 a.m., Inmate Tony Brinson (Inmate Brinson), DC#149255, an inmate assigned to Gulf Correctional Institution, in Gulf County, Florida, did commit the criminal offense of Aggravated Battery on a Law Enforcement Officer, in violation of s. 784.07(2)(d) Fla. Stat. Inmate Brinson committed the offense while housed at Gulf Correctional Institution located in Wewahitchka, Florida, when he did actually and intentionally strike Correctional Officer was clothed in a correctional officer's uniform and engaged in the lawful performance of her duties, and while Inmate will, while was a Correctional Officer. Brinson knew Your Affiant obtained sworn testimony from who indicated Your Affiant reviewed the fixed wing video cameras in the Food Service Department. The cameras reviewed were in the video depicted Inmate Brinson strike multiple times about the face with his closed fists. was defenseless and did not see the blows coming. was knocked to the ground face first and . Correctional Officer Trainee Larry Cannon (Officer Cannon) responded and took Inmate Brinson to the ground until he could be restrained. Your Affiant obtained sworn testimony from Officer Cannon. Officer Cannon stated on August 2, 2023, he was present in the dining hall and witnessed Inmate Brinson strike against her will. In his sworn post-Miranda statement, given on August 2, 2023, Inmate Brinson indicated Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established to conclude Inmate Brinson did commit the criminal violation of Aggravated against her will at Gulf Correctional Battery on a Law Enforcement Officer, in violation of s. 784.07(2)(d) Fla. Stat., by striking Institution, in Wewahitchka, Gulf County, Florida, on August 2, 2023. In doing so, Inmate Brinson's actions caused All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further explained in your Affiant's report of investigation. 85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the foregoing information contained in an affidavit consisting of 03 pages is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge Signature of Person Administering Oath Personally Known ☐ Other Identification Signature of Officer/Complainant MICHELLE D. BAILEY Senior Inspector Louis Cordova Notary Public State of Florida Officer/Complainant's Name (Printed) ID Number Comm# HH403579 pires 5/29/2027 87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: 88. Adult's Name: (Last) (Middle) ☐ Parent ☐ Legal Guardian ☐ Other 90. Residential Phone: 89. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) 91. Business Phone 92. Notified By: (Name) 93. Date/Time: 94. Notification Method: ☐ Person □ Telephone Processed within the agency and released 95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact: Transferred to Released to ☐ Secure Detention (Check one and complete release data) ☐ HRS Intake Officer, not detained to other than HRS Release Date: Release Time:_ Released to (Name):